Maine law.
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ROAD OVER CREEK IN FREEPORT. 183

happen within the same, subsequent to the assess-
ment of the tax made by this act, excepting such
parishes and societies, for which a different provi-
sion for assessing their taxes, is made by law :
Provided always, That it shall be lawful for any
town, parish, society or plantation to make, levy posse.
and collect any county, town, parish, society, or
plantation tax, according to a new valuation, and
for that purpose to cause a new valuation to be
taken therein, at any time of the year which may
be determined upon, at a legal meeting to be
warned. for that purpose. -

Sect. 8. Beit further enacted, That the
assessors shall make their several rate lists, to be = =
committed to the collectors or constables in such zerietomorsie
form, in substance, as shall be prescribed by the
Treasurer of the State, when he transmits his
warrants to the several towns and plantations, as
herein directed. :
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CHAP. 106.

AN ACT authorizing the Court of Sessions for the county of Cumberland -
to lay out a road over a creek, or arm of the sea in Freeport,

Approved March 16, 1830.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Rep-
resentatives, i Legislature assembled, That
the Court of Sessions for the county of Cumber- Lot of the
land, be, and hereby are authorized, to cause a
road to be located and laid out from Porter’s
landing, in Freeport, to a road leading to Strout’s
Point, to cross a creek or arm of the sea, in Free-
port, infront of Joseph Porter’s house : Provided,
1t shall be determined by said court to be of com-
mon convenience or necessity : Jnd provided fur- ..
ther, That a sufficient passage-way shall be made
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CHANGE OF NAMES.

and kept open, for the convenience of boats, floats

Pasage o he kept and  gondolas that may have occasion to pass

open for boats,

under said bridge: Provided also, That the in-
habitants of the town of Freeport shall at their
annual meeting in the months of March, April, or

asent_of mhabi- September next, or at any other meeting legally

tants of Freeport to
provisions of this
Ast

2,

Names changed,

called for the purpose, between the annual meet-
ing in September and the first day of January
next, by a majority of votes of the voters present,
give their assent to the provisions of this Bill.

»»C@Q««

CHAP. 10%.

AN ACT to change the names of certain persons.
Approved March 16, 1830,

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of
Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That
Shadrach Pike, of Cornish, in the county of York,
shall be allowed to take the name of Harrison
Wallice Pike; that Abry Murry, of Water-
borough, in the county of York, shall be allowed
to take the name of Sabra Hobbsj that Asa
Heath Seavy of Portland, in the county of Cum-
berland, shall be allowed to take the name of Mar-
cian Seavy; that Ruth Scribner, of Portland, in
the county of Cumberland, shall be allowed to take
the name of Ruth Coffin; that Henry Ilsley, of
‘Westbrook, in the county of Cumberland, shall
be allowed to take the name of Henry Jones Ils-
ley 5 that Paul Raymond, of Brunswick, in the
county of Cumberland, shall be allowed to take
the name of Henry Clay Raymond; that Job
Winslow Austin, of Pownal, in the county of
Cumberland, shall be allowed to take the name of
Winslow Austing that William Heddean, of Bath
in the county of Lincoln, shall be allowed to take



